
 

ACTIVE PORTABLE PA SYSTEM WITH BATTERY 
SYSTEME DE SONORISATION PORTABLE ACTIF  

AVEC BATTERIE 
SISTEM PA PORTABIL CU BATERII 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

PORT8VHF‐N (8”/21cm) (15‐6017) 

PORT10VHF‐N (10”/26cm) (15‐6018) 

 
 
IMPORTANT NOTE: Electric products must not be put into household waste. Please bring them to a 
recycling centre. Ask your local authorities or your dealer about the way to proceed. 
 
 

 
 

 
 
Explanation of signs 
 

The triangle containing a lightning symbol is used to indicate whenever your health is at 
risk (due to electrocution, for example). 
 
An exclamation mark in a triangle indicates particular risks in handing or operating the 
appliance. 
 
The hand symbol refers to useful tips and additional information on using the appliance. 
 

GB 

Important Safety instructions and danger warnings  

 Please read the manual carfully and keep it for future reference. 
 All safety instructions and warnings must be adhered to. They are part 

of the manual and must be kept with the manual. 
 Any guarantee claims are rendered invalid if damage occurs due to non-

observance of these operating instructions. We assume no liability for 
any consequent damage. 

 We assume no liability for personal injury or damage to property caused 
by incorrect handling or nonobservance o the safety instructions. Any 
guarantee claims expire in such cases. 

 Unauthorized conversions and/or modifications of the appliance are not 
permitted for safety and licensing reasons (CE). 

 The appliance is approved for operation in dry, closed rooms only. Do 
not operate the device nearby water, such as in bathrooms or nearby 
swimming pools. 

 The appliance may not be exposed to extreme temperatures (< +5°C / > 
+35°C) in operation. 

 The appliance may not be subjected to strong vibrations or heavy 
mechanical strain. 

 The appliance may not be exposed to excessive moisture (due to 
dripping or sprayed water, for example). 

 Do not place any recipients filled with liquids, such as glasses or vases, 
on top of or directly next to the appliance. They could fall over, causing 
water to enter the appliance. Never pour out liquids above the 
appliance. Do not place any small objects, such as coins or paper clips, 
on the appliance since they could fall inside the appliance. You run a 
high risk of causing a fire or life-threatening electrocution! If any liquid 
or objects enter the appliance nevertheless, pull the mains plug out of 
the socket immediately and contact a specialist. 



 The appliance has been constructed according to protection class ll 
(only for double insulated units without earth terminal). 

 Only pull the mains plug out of the socket by the intended gripping 
surface. Do not pull it by the cable. 

 Never plug the mains plug in or out with damp or wet hands. 
 Always pull the mains plug out of the mains socket: 

o Before cleaning the appliance 
o If there is a thunderstorm 
o If you will not be using the appliance for a long period of 

time (＞1 week) 
 Electrical appliances must be kept out of the reach of children. Be 

particularly careful if children are present. Children are not aware of the 
hazards involved in handing electrical appliances improperly. Children 
could attempt to poke objects into the appliance. There is a life-
threatening danger of electrocution. 

 Do not leave the appliance unattended while operating it. 
 Never place the appliance on an unstable or movable surface. Persons 

could be injured or the appliance damaged by it falling down. 
 When using a rack, make sure it is in a stable position and is 

transported securely. Installation on uneven, slanted surfaces or 
stopping the rack abruptly during transport can result in the rack 
overturning or appliances falling from or out of the rack and injuring 
people. 

 Live components can be exposed by opening covers or removing 
components (unless this can be done without tools). Contact points can 
also be live. If the appliance has to be opened in order to calibrate, 
service, repair or replace components or assemblies, all of its poles 
must be disconnected from all sources of voltage first. If the appliance 
has to be kept open and under voltage during maintenance or repairs, 
this work may only be carried out by a specialist who is familiar with the 
risks involved and the relevant regulations. 

 Never connect the appliance directly after transferring it from a cold to a 
warm room. The condensation water that forms could destroy the 
appliance or result in an electric shock. Allow the device to reach room 
temperature before connecting it. Wait until the condensation water has 
evaporated. This can take some hours. 

 Do not place any naked flames such as those of burning candles on or 
next to the appliance. 

 Do not place the appliance on soft surfaces such as carpets or beds. Do 
not cover the air vents of the appliance. Do not obstruct the air 
circulation with objects such as magazines, table cloths or curtains. 
This prevents the dissipation of heat from the appliance and can result 
in overheating. 

 Only use the appliance in a moderate climate, not in tropical 
environments. 

 All persons involved in operating, installing and servicing the appliance 
and putting it into service must be trained and qualified accordingly and 
observe these operating instructions. 

 Defective mains cables may only be replaced by specialists. 
Danger of shock hazard! 

 Do not leave the packaging material lying around carelessly since it can 
become a source of danger for children playing with it. 

 The accident prevention regulations and the regulations of the 
employers’ liability insurance association should be observed at 
commercial institutions. 

 If you are not sure about the correct connection or if questions 
arise which are not answered by the operating instructions, 

please do not hesitate to contact support or a specialist of your choice. 
Consult a specialist if you are in doubt the operating principle or the 
safety of the product. 

 
FEATURES 
 Built-in amp 
 Built-in USB MP3 / WMA / FM player 
 Rec & VOX functions 
 Built in 1-channel VHF microphone 
 Treble & Bass control 
 Mic VOL & ECHO controls 
 Master VOL control 
 MIC & LINE input 
 MP3 and IPOD input 
 Built-in rechargeable battery 
 Installed handle & wheel 
 
 
 
POWER SUPPLY: BATTERY & DC OPERATION 
1. Built-in rechargeable battery and DC power. Prior to using this system 

for the first time, please insert the DC lead into the DC socket adapter 
of the player and plug the other end on a suitable wall outlet. Make 
sure that the “CHARGE INDICATOR” is ON 10 hours continuously. 

2. Please recharge once every 1 months if you don’t use the system for a 
longer period of time. 

NOTE: Please shut down the power switch after you have finished using 
the system. 
 
 



TO PLAY U-DISK MP3/WMA MUSIC 
1. Switch power source to ON. 
2. Insert a U-DISK 
3. Select a title and press► 
 
TO PLAY LINE IN MUSIC 
1. Insert an RCA plug into the LINE IN socket and press USB/AUX. 
2. Insert a microphone TRS Jack into MIC1 or MIC2 and switch the VHF 

on. 
3. Adjust the MIC VOL, ECHO, MASTER VOL. 
 
TO RECORD A MUSIC 
1. To start record function, press the RECORD button. 
2. Adjust level of the audio input you want to use 
3. To stop record, press the RECORD button again. 
 
TO USE VOX FUNCTION 

When VOX function is enable, the music level is decrease when 
somebody talk on one of the microphones. The music level becomes 
normal when the user stop to talk on the microphone.  
To activate this function, switch the VCV switch to on. If you want to 
disable this function, set this switch to off position 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
REAR PANEL AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR PORT8VHF-N 
 
REAR PANEL 

 
1. USB SOCKET 
2. SD CARD SOCKET 
3. ECHO CONTROL 
4. MIC LEVEL CONTROL 
5. WIRELESS MIC LEVEL CONTROL 
6. RF LED 
7. VOX FUNCTION SWITCH 
8. MIC INPUTS 
9. MP3 – IPOD INPUT 
10. POWER SWITCH 
11. MP3 – WMA – FM PLAYER DISPLAY 
12. MP3 – WMA – FM PLAYER BUTTONS 
13. 2 BANDS TONE CONTROL 



14. MAIN LEVEL CONTROL 
15. VHF RECEIVER POWER LED 
16. RECEIVER POWER SWITCH 
17. LINE INPUT 
18. LINE OUT 
19. POWER LED 
20. CHARGE LED 
21. FUSE 
22. POWER SOCKET 

 
 

SPECIFICATIONS 
200W 8”/20cm portable sound system 
Max power: 400W 
SPL: 95dB 
Frequency response: 50Hz – 20kHz 
Amp power: 100W (max.) 
Power supply: AC/DC adapter 110-240Vac to 12-15Vdc / 50-60Hz 
Dimensions :330x310x490mm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REAR PANEL AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR PORT8VHF-N 
 
REAR PANEL 

 
1. USB SOCKET 
2. SD CARD SOCKET 
3. ECHO CONTROL 
4. MIC LEVEL CONTROL 
5. WIRELESS MIC LEVEL CONTROL 
6. RF LED 
7. VOX FUNCTION SWITCH 
8. MIC INPUTS 
9. MP3 – IPOD INPUT 
10. FUSE 
11. POWER SOCKET 
12. MP3 / WMA / FM PLAYER DISPLAY 
13. MP3 – WMA – FM PLAYER BUTTONS 
14. 2 BANDS TONE CONTROL 
15. MAIN LEVEL CONTROL 
16. VHF RECEIVER POWER LED 



17. RECEIVER POWER SWITCH 
18. LINE INPUT 
19. POWER SWITCH 
20. LINE OUT 
21. CHARGE LED 
22. POWER LED 

 
SPECIFICATIONS 
250W 10”/25cm portable sound system 
Max. power: 500W 
SPL: 97dB 
Freq. Response: 45Hz – 20kHz 
Amp power: 100W (max.) 
Power supply: AC/DC adapter 110-240Vac to 12-15Vdc / 50-60Hz 
Dimensions : 370x360x525mm 
 
 

 
MANUEL DE L’UTILISATEUR PORT8VHF-N & PORT10VHF-N 

L’éclair dans le triangle attire l’attention sur un danger physique 
(due à une électrocution p.ex.). 

F 

 Le point d’exclamation dans le triangle indique un risque dans la 
manipulation ou l’utilisation de l’appareil. 

 Le symbole de la main attire l’attention sur des conseils utiles ou 
des informations supplémentaires sur l’utilisation de cet appareil. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CAUTION / ATTENTION/ACHTUNG / 
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK – DO NOT OPEN

RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE ‐ NE PAS OUVRIR 

STROMSCHLAGGEFAHR – NICHT ÖFFNEN

Consignes de sécurité 

 Nous déclinons toute responsabilité pour des dommages aux biens et 
aux personnes dus à une mauvaise manipulation ou le non-respect des 
consignes de sécurité. Le droit de garantie ne s’applique pas. 

 Des modifications non-autorisées de l’appareil sont interdites pour des 
raisons de sécurité et de licence (CE). 

 Utiliser uniquement à l’intérieur dans une pièce sèche et fermée. Ne pas 
utiliser à proximité d’eau tel que dans une salle de bains ou à proximité 
d’une piscine. 

 Ne pas exposer l’appareil à des températures extrêmes (＜＋5°C / 
＞＋35°C）pendant le fonctionnement. 

 Tenir à l’abri des vibrations fortes et des contraintes mécaniques. 
 Tenir à l’abri de l’humidité extrême (due à de l’eau pulvérisée p.ex.) 
 Ne pas poser de récipients remplis de liquides tels que des verres ou 

des vases, sur ou à proximité immédiate de l’appareil. Ils risquent de 
tomber et de déverser le liquide dans l’appareil. Ne jamais verser de 
liquides au-dessus de l’appareil. 

 Ne pas placer de petits objets tels que des pièces ou des trombones sur 
l’appareil car ils risquent de tomber à l’intérieur de l’appareil. Vous 
risquez de provoquer un incendie ou une électrocution. Si un liquide ou 
un objet pénètre dans l’appareil, débranchez immédiatement la prise 



secteur et contactez votre revendeur. 
 Pour débrancher la fiche secteur, tirez toujours sur la fiche, jamais sur le 

cordon. 
 Ne jamais brancher ou débrancher la fiche secteur avec des mains 

mouillées.  
 Débranchez toujours l’appareil du secteur: 

- avant de le nettoyer 
- pendant un orage 
- en cas de non-utilisation prolongée (＞1 semaine) 

 Tenir des appareils électriques hors de la portée des enfants. Soyez 
particulièrement vigilants en présence d’enfants. Les enfants ne sont 
pas conscients du danger d’un appareil électrique. Ils pourraient 
essayer d’insérer un objet à l’intérieur de l’appareil ce qui représente un 
grave danger d’électrocution.  

 Ne pas laisser l’appareil sans surveillance pendant son fonctionnement 
 Ne jamais placer l’appareil sur une surface instable ou mobile. L’appareil 

risque de blesser une personne ou de s’abîmer en tombant.  
 L’arrêt brutal pendant le transport peuvent faire basculer le rack en 

faisant tomber l’appareil. 
 En ouvrant le boîtier, vous accédez à des composants sous tension 

(sauf si vous pouvez y accéder sans outils). Des points de contacts 
peuvent également être sous tension. S’il faut ouvrir l’appareil pour le 
calibrer, l’entretenir, le réparer ou remplacer des composants, toutes les 
bornes doivent d’abord être débranchées des sources de tension. S’il 
faut garder l’appareil ouvert et sous tension pendant la maintenance ou 
la réparation, ce travail ne doit être effectué que par un spécialiste qui 
connait les risques encourus et la règlementation en vigueur. 

 Une plaquette d’avertissement pour le laser se trouve au dos de. Ne pas 
retirer la signalétique d’avertissement de l’appareil. Ne pas ouvrir 
l’appareil ni essayer d’accéder à l’intérieur. Ne jamais regarder dans un 
rayon laser. La radiation laser peut endommager vos yeux. 

 Ne jamais brancher l’appareil immédiatement après un passage d’un 
endroit froid dans un endroit chaud. L’eau de condensation qui se 
forme, risqué d’endommager l’appareil ou provoquer un choc 
électrique. Attendez que l’appareil ait atteint la température ambiante 
avant de le brancher. Attendez que l’eau de condensation se soit 
évaporée ce qui peut prendre quelques heures. 

 Ne pas placer de flamme ouverte telle qu’une bougie sur ou à côté de 
l’appareil. 

 Ne pas placer l’appareil sur une surface molle telle qu’un tapis ou un lit. 
Ne pas obstruer les orifices de ventilation. Ne pas empêcher la 
circulation d’air par des objets tels que des magazines, nappes ou 
rideaux. Ceci empêche la dissipation de la chaleur et peut entraîner 

une surchauffe. 
 Utiliser l’appareil uniquement à un environnement modéré. Ne pas 

utiliser dans un environnement tropical.  
 Toutes les personnes impliquées dans l’utilisation, l’installation et la 

maintenance de cet appareil doivent être formées et qualifiées et 
respecter ces consignes 
  

 Remplacer les câbles secteur défectueux uniquement par un 
spécialiste. Risque d’électrocution! 

 Ne pas laisser trainer le matériel d’emballage car il constitue un danger 
potentiel pour de jeunes enfants. 

 Le lecteur CD risque de provoquer des interférences dans des 
téléviseurs ou des radios. Gardez une distance suffisante avec ces 
appareils. 

 Dans des lieux publics, il convient de respecter la règlementation 
concernant la prévention d’accidents et le code des assurances 
concernant de la responsabilité civile. 

 Si vous n’êtes pas sûr de la bonne connexion ou si vous avez des 
questions auxquelles le mode d’emploi ne répond pas, n’hésitez pas à 
demander conseil à un spécialiste ou votre revendeur. 
 

CARACTERISTIQUES 
- Amplificateur intégré 
- Lecteur USB MP3 / WMA / FM intégré 
- Microphone VHF à 1 canal intégré 
- Fonctions REC et VOX 
- Réglages des basses & aiguës 
- Contrôle de volume MICRO & ECHO 
- Volume général MASTER 
- Entrée MICRO & LIGNE 
- Entrée MP3 et IPOD 
- Batterie rechargeable intégrée 
- Poignées et roulettes 

 
ALIMENTATION PAR BATTERIE OU PAR LE SECTEUR 

1. Avant la première mise en service de l‘appareil, branchez 
l’adaptateur AC/DC sur une prise secteur et l’autre extrémité sur 
l’enceinte portable. Assurez-vous que l’indicateur « CHARGE 
INDICATOR » est allumé pendant 10 heures en continu. 

2. Rechargez l’enceinte tous les mois si vous ne l’utilisez pas 
pendant une période prolongée. 

NOTE : Eteignez le système après utilisation. 
 
 



 

LECTURE D’UN FICHIER DE MUSIQUE MP3/WMA A PARTIR D’UN 
SUPPORT USB 

1. Mettez le système sous tension. 
2. Branchez le support USB. 
3. Sélectionnez un titre et appuyez sur ► 

UTILISATION DE LA FONCTION REC 

1. Pour lancer l’enregistrement, appuyez sur le bouton RECORD. 
2. Ajustez correctement le niveau du signal de la source audio que 

vous souhaitez enregistrer 
3. Pour arrêter l’enregistrement, appuyez une nouvelle fois sur le 

bouton RECORD 

UTILISATION DE LA FONCTION VOX 

La fonction VOX atténue automatiquement la musique lorsque vous 
parlerez dans le micro. La musique reprendra son niveau normal 
lorsque vous arrêterez de parler dans le micro. 
Pour activer la fonction VOX, positionnez le switch VCV sur on. Pour 
annuler cette fonction, positionnez le switch sur OFF 

 

UTILISATION DE L’ENTREE LIGNE 

1. Branchez une fiche RCA sur la prise LINE IN et appuyez sur USB / 
AUX 

2. Branchez la fiche Jack stéréo 6,35mm d’un microphone sur les 
fiches MIC1 ou MIC2. Mettez le commutateur VHF sous tension 
(ON). 

3. Réglez le volume du microphone, de l’écho et le volume général 
(MASTER). 
 

 

PANNEAU ARRIERE ET CARACTERISTIQUES PORT8VHF-N 
 
PANNEAU ARRIERE 

 

 

 

 

 

. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1. CONNECTEUR USB 
2. SLOT CARTE SD 
3. REGLAGE ECHO 
4. REGLAGE NIVEAU ENTREES MICROS 
5. REGLAGE NIVEAU MICRO HF 
6. INDICATEUR RF 
7. SELECTEUR FONCTION VOX 
8. ENTREES MICROS ( GUITARE ) 
9. ENTRÉE MP3 - IPOD 
10. INTERRUPTEUR ON / OFF 
11. AFFICHEUR LECTEUR USB / SD 
12. BOUTONS CONTROLE LECTEUR USB / SD 
13. EQUALISEUR 2 BANDES 
14. REGLAGE NIVEAU GENERALE 



15. LED MARCHE / ARRET RECEPTEUR VHF 
16. INTERRUPTEUR ON / OFF RECEPTEUR VHF 
17. ENTRÉE LINE 
18. SORTIE LINE 
19. LED MARCHE / ARRET ENCEINTE 
20. LED CHARGE 
21. FUSIBLE 
22. CONNECTEUR ALIMENTATION DC 

 

CARACTERISTIQUES 

Sono portable 8’’/20cm 200W 
Puissance : 400W 
SPL: 95dB 
Réponse en fréquence : 50Hz – 20kHz 
Puissance de l’ampli : 100W (max.) 
Dimensions : 330x310x490mm 
Alimentation : Adaptateur AC/DC 110-240Vac en 12-15Vdc / 50-60Hz 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PANNEAU ARRIERE ET CARACTERISTIQUES PORT10VHF-N 
 
PANNEAU ARRIERE 

 
1. CONNECTEUR USB 
2. SLOT CARTE SD 
3. REGLAGE ECHO 
4. REGLAGE NIVEAU ENTREES MICROS 
5. REGLAGE NIVEAU MICRO HF 
6. INDICATEUR RF 
7. SELECTEUR FONCTION VOX 
8. ENTREES MICROS ( GUITARE ) 
9. ENTRÉE MP3 - IPOD 
10. FUSIBLE 
11. CONNECTEUR ALIMENTATION DC 
12. AFFICHEUR LECTEUR USB / SD 
13. BOUTONS CONTROLE LECTEUR USB / SD 
14. EQUALISEUR 2 BANDES 
15. REGLAGE NIVEAU GENERALE 
16. LED MARCHE / ARRET RECEPTEUR VHF 



17. INTERRUPTEUR ON / OFF RECEPTEUR VHF 
18. ENTRÉE LINE 
19. INTERRUPTEUR ON / OFF ENCEINTE 
20. SORTIE LINE 
21. LED CHARGE 
22. LED MARCHE / ARRET ENCEINTE 

 

CARACTERISTIQUES 

Sono portable 10’’/25cm 250W 
Puissance : 500W 
SPL: 97dB 
Réponse en fréquence : 50Hz – 20kHz 
Puissance de l’ampli : 100W (max.) 
Dimensions : 370x360x525mm 
Alimentation : Adaptateur AC/DC 110-240Vac en 12-15Vdc / 50-60Hz 
 

NOTE IMPORTANTE : Les produits électriques ne doivent pas être mis au rebut avec les ordures 
ménagères. Veuillez les faire recycler là où il existe des centres pour cela. Consultez les autorités 
locales ou votre revendeur sur la façon de les recycler. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                
              

 Razlaga znakov 
 
Trikotnik, ki vsebuje simbol strele se uporablja da pokaže, če vaše 
zdravje je v nevarnosti (zaradi električnega toka, …). 
 
Klicaj v trikotniku kaže posebna tveganja za izročitev ali uporabo 
naprave. 
 
 Ročni simbol se nanaša na koristne nasvete in dodatne informacije 

o uporabi naprave 
 

Pomembna varnostna navodila in opozorila za nevarnost 
- Prosimo, da preberete priročnik previdno in ga shranite za poznejšo 
uporabo. 
- Morajo biti upoštevana vsa varnostna navodila in opozorila. So del 
priročnika in  jih morate hraniti z priročnikom. 
- Garancija je neveljavna, če škoda nastane zaradi neupoštevanja navodil 
za uporabo. Ne prevzemamo nobene odgovornosti za kakršnokoli 
posledično škodo. 
- Ne prevzemamo nobene odgovornosti za telesne poškodbe ali 
materialne škode zaradi nepravilnega ravnanja ali neupoštevanja 
varnostnih navodil. Vsi garancijski zahtevki so neveljavni v takih primerih. 
- Nedovoljene pretvorbe in / ali modifikacije aparata ne smejo zaradi 
razlogov varnosti in izdajanja dovoljenj (CE). 
- Aparat je odobren za delovanje samo v suhih, zaprtih prostorih. Ne 
uporabljajte naprave v bližini vode, na primer v kopalnice ali v bližini 
bazenov. 
- Aparat ne sme biti izpostavljen ekstremnim temperaturam (<5 ° C /> 35 ° 
C) v obratovanju. 
- Aparat ne sme biti predmet močnih vibracij ali težko mehansko 
obremenitvijo. 
- Aparat se ne sme izpostavljeni preveliki vlagi (zaradi kapljanja ali 
poškropiti z vodo, na primer). 
- Ne postavljajte predmetov, ki, so napolnjeni s tekočino, kot so vaze.., na 
vrhu ali neposredno zraven aparata. Lahko padejo, zaradi česar voda 
vstopi v napravo.  
- Nikoli ne izlijte tekočino nad napravo. Ne postavljajte majhnih predmetov, 
kot so kovanci, sponke za papir, na aparatu, saj bi lahko spadajo v 




